PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING CITY OF RIVERBANK CITY COUNCIL COMMUNITY INPUT SOUGHT FOR RIVERBANK'S REDISTRICTING PROCESS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Riverbank will conduct a Special (hybrid) Council meeting, and hold the third pre-draft-map of four (4) public hearings on Tuesday, March 8, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. to consider the following matter via the Zoom virtual platform and in-person attendance in the City Council Chambers at 6707 Third Street, Suite B, Riverbank, CA. This meeting will be held in accordance with the Brown Act amendment (AB 361) in regards to teleconference/virtual public meeting requirements, and the COVID-19 precaution of requiring that a mask be worn for in-person attendance. It is possible that there will be limited seating in the Chamber.

THE CITY OF RIVERBANK REDISTRICTING PROCESS OF THE CITY COUNCILMEMBER ELECTION DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

DESCRIPTION: Every 10 years after the U.S. Census, the City of Riverbank must perform a "redistricting" process to balance the population in each of the City's four (4) City Councilmember district boundaries. The City Council will conduct a public hearing to receive public input to help guide the development of draft maps of potential district boundaries.

FUTURE PUBLIC HEARINGS: The remaining public hearing will be conducted on March 22, 2022. Visit the City's website https://redistrictingriverbank.org/.

REPORT AVAILABILITY: Public materials pertaining to the presentation of the subject matter are made available as part of the agenda packet at http://www.riverbank.org/AgendaCenter upon distribution to a majority of the City Council, (72 hours prior to the meeting), and may be viewed at the City Clerk's Office, 6707 Third St., Suite A, Riverbank, during normal business hours.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to participate in this public meeting to express views or submit evidence for or against the subject matter being considered. The following submission of comments are accepted for the record. A certified Spanish language interpreter will be available to provide assistance to the public.

WRITTEN COMMENTS PRIOR TO THE MEETING: Written comments may be delivered in-person to the City of Riverbank, City Clerk's Office, 6707 Third St., Suite A, Riverbank, 95367. Written comments submitted via email to cityclerk@riverbank.org or via mail delivery service requires a follow up phone call to (209) 863-7198 for verification of receipt by the Clerk. All written comments must be received by the City Clerk prior to 4:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. Comments received by the deadline will be distributed to the City Council for consideration and will be made part of the official record, but will not be read aloud during the meeting. Oral Comments Via ZOOM or In-Person During the Meeting. Oral comments may be made at the time the Mayor officially opens the hearing for public comment and in the order as called upon by the Mayor. Via In-Person: Public attendees in the Council Chambers may approach the podium upon the Mayor's request to do so. Via Zoom: The public participation and comment procedures are provided on the last page of the agenda that is posted (24) hours prior to meeting http://www.riverbank.org/AgendaCenter

TECHNICAL DIFFICULTIES: In accordance with the amended Brown Act, if there is disruption of the meeting broadcast, or in the ability to take call-in or internet based public comment during the conduct of the meeting, the City Council will recess until the issue is resolved, or may adjourn the remainder of the agenda business to a stated time and place, which allows the current meeting to be continued.

ADA COMPLIANCE: In accordance with ADA, every effort will be made to accommodate any person requiring special assistance to participate in the meeting. Contact the City Clerk at (209) 863-7198 or cityclerk@riverbank.org at least (48) hours prior to the meeting. Questions regarding the proposed subject matter may be made to Interim City Clerk Kathy Teixeira at (209) 863-7198 email or

cityclerk@riverbank.org. Questions in regards to meeting procedures contact the City Clerk (209) 863-7198 or call the Administration Dept. at (209) 863-7122 prior to 5:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. /s/ Kathy L. Teixeira Interim City Clerk,

City of Riverbank Feb. 23, 2022 RN #22-013